

No. 18-7162

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

---

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

MICHAEL MOLOCK, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 16-CV-02483 (APM)  
Hon. Amit P. Mehta

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Liz Dougherty  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 872-1260

Nicole A. Saharsky  
Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
*nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Statement Regarding Consent to File and Separate Briefing .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument .....	5
I. The Due Process Clause Bars A Court From Exercising Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over The Claims Of Absent Class Members That Lack The Requisite Connection To The Forum.....	5
A. Specific Personal Jurisdiction Requires A Substantial Connection Between Each Class Member’s Claim And The Defendant’s Forum Contacts.....	6
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>BMS</i> Confirms That Specific Personal Jurisdiction Must Exist For Each Plaintiff’s Claim .....	9
C. The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In <i>BMS</i> Applies Equally To Class Actions .....	12
D. The District Courts’ Reasons For Distinguishing <i>BMS</i> Lack Merit .....	15
II. Permitting A Court To Exercise Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Absent Class Members’ Claims With No Connection To The Forum Would Harm Businesses And The Judicial System .....	27
A. The District Court’s Rule Would Encourage Abusive Forum Shopping.....	28
B. The District Court’s Rule Would Make It Exceedingly Difficult For Businesses To Predict Where They Could Be Sued.....	32
Conclusion.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	17
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	6, 20, 28
* <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Braver v. Northstar Alarm Servs., LLC</i> , No. 17-0383, 2018 WL 6929590 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 15, 2018) .....	30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	8, 26
<i>Chavez v. Church &amp; Dwight Co.</i> , No. 17C1948, 2018 WL 2238191 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2018) .....	19
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-2047, 2017 WL 5971622 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2017) .....	18, 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	6, 7, 28, 29
<i>DeBernardis v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No. 17C6125, 2018 WL 461228 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 1, 2018) .....	29
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	16
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	25
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17CV564, 2017 WL 4224723 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2017) .....	21, 23, 25, 30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Cases – continued**

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	22
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	8
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colom., S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	8
<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	32
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	6, 8, 22
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	32
<i>Leppert v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.</i> , No. 18C4347, 2019 WL 216616 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2019) .....	13, 19
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	16
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018) .....	31
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA Inc.</i> , No. 17C8841, 2018 WL 5311903 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2018) .....	18, 25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	23, 24
<i>Practice Mgmt. Support Servs., Inc. v. Cirque du Soleil, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	25

**Cases – continued**

<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	20
<i>Sanchez v. Launch Tech. Workforce Sols., LLC</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	23, 26
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	23
* <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	17, 21
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	7, 10, 12
* <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	7, 9, 13, 14, 27, 32, 33

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness,”</i> 58 SMU L. Rev. 1313 (2005) .....	33
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015).....	29
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers</i> (June 2018) .....	28
